174 IEEE ANTENNAS AND WIRELESS PROPAGATION LETTERS, VOL. 23, NO. 1, JANUARY 2024
Microstrip ESPAR Antenna With
Conical Beam Scanning
Raffaele De Marco , Emilio Arnieri , Member, IEEE, Giandomenico Amendola , Senior Member, IEEE,
and Luigi Boccia , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract—This letter introduces a new design for a 2-D electron-
ically steerable parasitic array radiator based on a 3× 3 microstrip
patch array. The proposed configuration enables conical beam

radiating cells implemented using simple and low-cost PCB
stack-up. At variance of the other techniques, based on DRA
or CBA, the operating bandwidth is increased by customizing
the design of the driven element which, for the reported example,
was implemented using a U-slot patch antenna. This solution led
to an operational bandwidth of 1.8% with an aperture efficiency
of 38%. The experimental results showed a continuous scan-
ning range of 75° on the E-plane, whereas on the H-plane and
D-plane, the scanning capabilities extend approximately to 74°
and 60°, respectively.
178 IEEE ANTENNAS AND WIRELESS PROPAGATION LETTERS, VOL. 23, NO. 1, JANUARY 2024
REFERENCES
[1] M. Jusoh, T. Aboufoul, T. Sabapathy, A. Alomainy, and M. R. Kamarudin,
“Pattern-reconfigurable microstrip patch antenna with multidirectional
beam for WiMAX application,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett.,
vol. 13, pp. 860–863, 2014, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2014.2320818.
[2] Y. Yang and X. Zhu, “A wideband reconfigurable antenna with
360° beam steering for 802.11ac WLAN applications,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 2, pp. 600–608, Feb. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2784438.
[3] R. Wang, B.-Z. Wang, G.-F. Gao, X. Ding, and Z.-P. Wang, “Low-profile
pattern-reconfigurable vertically polarized endfire antenna with magnetic-
current radiators,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 17, no. 5,
pp. 829–832, May 2018, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.2817682.
[4] S.-L. Chen, P.-Y. Qin, W. Lin, and Y. J. Guo, “Pattern-reconfigurable
antenna with five switchable beams in elevation plane,” IEEE Anten-
nas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 17, no. 3, pp. 454–457, Mar. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.2794990.
[5] L. Xing, J. Zhu, Q. Xu, D. Yan, and Y. Zhao, “A circular beam-
steering antenna with parasitic water reflectors,” IEEE Antennas
Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 18, no. 10, pp. 2140–2144, Oct. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2019.2938872.
[6] H. Liu, S. Gao, and T. H. Loh, “Compact dual-band antenna
with electronic beam-steering and beamforming capability,” IEEE
Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 10, pp. 1349–1352, 2011,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2011.2177059.
[7] Y. Yusuf and X. Gong, “A low-cost patch antenna phased array
with analog beam steering using mutual coupling and reactive load-
ing,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 7, pp. 81–84, 2008,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2008.916689.
[8] J. J. Luther, S. Ebadi, and X. Gong, “A low-cost 2x2 planar array of
three-element microstrip electrically steerable parasitic array radiator
(ESPAR) subcells,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 62, no. 10,
pp. 2325–2336, 2014, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2345335.
[9] M. R. Nikkhah, J. Rashed-Mohassel, and A. A. Kishk, “Compact low-
cost phased array of dielectric resonator antenna using parasitic elements
and capacitor loading,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 61, no. 4,
pp. 2318–2321, Apr. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2012.2237535.
[10] W. Ouyang and X. Gong, “A 20-element cavity-backed slot electronically
steerable parasitic array radiator (ESPAR) with 2-D beamsteering and
minimized beam squint,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 19,
no. 8, pp. 1420–1424, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.3004595.
[11] M. R. Nikkhah, P. Loghmannia, J. Rashed-Mohassel, and A. A. Kishk,
“Theory of ESPAR design with their implementation in large arrays,”
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 62, no. 6, pp. 3359–3364, Jun. 2014,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2014.2309958.
[12] R. Movahedinia, M. R. Chaharmir, A. R. Sebak, M. R. Nikkhah, and
A. A. Kishk, “Realization of large dielectric resonator antenna ESPAR,”
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 7, pp. 3744–3749, Jul. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2705024.
[13] R. Movahedinia, A.-R. Sebak, M. R. Chaharmir, M. R. Nikkhah, and A.
A. Kishk, “X-band circularly polarized electronically steerable parasitic
array radiator of DRA,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 2,
pp. 721–728, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2780895.
[14] R. De Marco, L. Boccia, E. Arnieri, and G. Amendola, “Phased arrays
based on hybrid clusters,” in Proc. Microw. Mediterranean Symp., 2022,
pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/MMS55062.2022.9825606.
[15] K.-F. Lee and T. Huynh, “Single-layer single-patch wideband mi-
crostrip antenna,” Electron. Lett., vol. 31, no. 16, pp. 1310–1312, 1995,
doi: 10.1049/el:19950950.
[16] R. Jedlicka, M. Poe, and K. Carver, “Measured mutual coupling between
microstrip antennas,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. AP-29, no. 1,
pp. 147–149, Jan. 1981, doi: 10.1109/TAP.1981.1142529.
[17] T. A. Milligan, Modern Antenna Design, 2nd ed. Hoboken, NJ, USA:
Wiley, 2005.
[18] Ansys Electronic Desktop, Release 21.2.
Open Access provided by ‘Università della Calabria’ within the CRUI CARE Agreement